

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
PATRICK HANLON and NICHOLAS FRENCH,
Petitioners,
vs.

ERNEST JOSEPH ATENCIO, et al.,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE INTERNATIONAL
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AND
THE LEAGUE OF ARIZONA CITIES AND
TOWNS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
TIMOTHY T. COATES
Counsel of Record
GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN
& RICHLAND LLP
5900 Wilshire Boulevard,
12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261
E-mail: tcoates@gmsr.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
International Municipal Lawyers Association
and the League of Arizona Cities and Towns*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
REASONS WHY CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED..	6
THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S “INTEGRAL PARTICIPATION” DOCTRINE IS INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS WHICH REJECT VICARIOUS LIABILITY IN § 1983 CLAIMS, REQUIRE PROXIMATE CAUSATION TO BE ESTABLISHED IN SUCH SUITS, AND COMMAND COURTS TO IDENTIFY CLEARLY ESTABLISHED LAW WITH PARTICULARITY IN RULING ON QUALIFIED IMMUNITY CLAIMS	6
A. The Ninth Circuit’s “Integral Participation” Doctrine.....	6
B. The “Integral Participation” Doctrine Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Decision In <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> And In Other Cases Establishing That A Defendant In A § 1983 Action May Only Be Held Liable For His Or Her Actions That Constitute Misconduct Under The Constitution Or Other Federal Laws	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Ninth Circuit’s “Integral Participation” Doctrine Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Recent Decision In <i>County Of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , As Well As Other Decisions Establishing That A Defendant May Only Be Held Liable Under § 1983 Where His Or Her Conduct Is A Legal, I.e., Proximate Cause Of Injury	15
D. The “Integral Participation” Doctrine Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Qualified Immunity Jurisprudence, Which Requires Courts To Identify And Analyze A Defendant’s Specific Conduct For Purposes Of Determining Clearly Established Law	20
E. Review Is Warranted Because The “Integral Participation” Doctrine Adversely Impacts Basic Police Operations And Unnecessarily Complicates Litigation Of § 1983 Cases	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	20, 21
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731, 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)	21, 22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	3, 4, 12, 13, 14
<i>Blankenhorn v. City of Orange</i> , 485 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 2007)	9, 10, 11
<i>Boyd v. Benton County</i> , 374 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2004)	8, 9, 10
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	21
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 348 (2014)	21
<i>Chuman v. Wright</i> , 76 F.3d 292 (9th Cir. 1996)	6, 7, 8, 10
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1539 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dunlop v. Munroe</i> , 7 Cranch 242 (1812)	13
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	17, 22
<i>Jones v. Williams</i> , 297 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2002)	7, 8
<i>Lolli v. County of Orange</i> , 351 F.3d 410 (9th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Melear v. Spears</i> , 862 F.2d 1177 (5th Cir. 1989)	6, 7
<i>Monell v. New York City Dept. of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	13
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014).....	18
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014).....	21
<i>Robertson v. Sichel</i> , 127 U.S. 507 (1888)	13
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 565 U.S. 469 (2012).....	22
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 3 (2013)	22
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	4, 22, 24, 25
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2056 (2014)	21
 STATUTE	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
